

No. 18-3710-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

STEVEN AIELLO,

Defendant-Appellant.

**EMERGENCY MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FOR STAY OF SURRENDER DATE AND BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 16 Cr. 776
Before the Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Daniel J. O'Neill
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Steven Aiello*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Alleged Public-Bribery Scheme And Trial.....	4
B. Pre-Trial Motions	6
C. Jury Instructions	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Whether The Jury Instructions Constructively Amended The Honest-Services Charge Is A Substantial Question	9
II. The Private-Citizen Theory Presents A Substantial Question.....	11
A. <i>McDonnell</i> 's Definition of "Official Act" Forecloses The Theory	11
B. The Private-Citizen Theory Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns	13
C. <i>McDonnell</i> Supersedes <i>Margiotta</i>	14
D. The District Court's Reasoning Fails	16
E. The Error Was Not Harmless	18
III. Whether <i>McDonnell</i> Foreclosed The "As Opportunities Arise" Theory Is A Substantial Question.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	14, 15, 22
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	14, 15, 22
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	9, 10
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Boyland</i> , 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , No. 16-4397, ---F.3d---, 2019 WL 209109 (3d Cir. Jan. 16, 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Gallerani</i> , 68 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1995)	9

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) 19, 21

United States v. Halloran,
821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)15

United States v. Handy,
761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985) 8, 13, 17, 22

United States v. Harris,
838 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)21

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008) 9, 10

United States v. Hoy,
137 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1998)15

United States v. Kerik,
615 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)17

United States v. Margiotta,
688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) 14, 15

United States v. McClain,
934 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1991)13

United States v. McFall,
558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)13

United States v. Middlemiss,
217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)17

United States v. Milstein,
401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)9

United States v. Mollica,
849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988)9

United States v. Murphy,
323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)15

United States v. Randell,
761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

United States v. Roshko,
969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992).....10

United States v. Silver,
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 17, 19

United States v. Silver,
Order, No. 18-2380, Dkt.51 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2018)..... 2, 22

United States v. Skelos,
707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017).....17

United States v. Stewart,
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018).....18

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,
526 U.S. 398 (1999)21

United States v. Tomblin,
46 F.3d 1369 (5th Cir. 1995).....13

United States v. Wozniak,
126 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9, 10, 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §201 17, 21

18 U.S.C. §666.....3

18 U.S.C. §10013

18 U.S.C. §134122

18 U.S.C. §1346..... 2, 3, 14, 16, 21

18 U.S.C. §13493

18 U.S.C. §31438
